Pursuant to Public Issue 5.2 77,325   42,529

As per Pro Forma III 309,300   162,529
Pursuant to Utilisation of Proceeds:
- Estimated listing expenses 6.4   - (1,800)

As per Pro Forma IV 309,300   160,729

Note:-
#  - Amount less than RM1,000.

 For Identification Only

Crowe Malaysia PLT
201906000005 (LLP0018817-LCA) & AF 1018
Chartered Accountants

326

Registration No. 202201010003 (1455700-A)Registration No.: 202201010003 (1455700-A)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

270

12.5 REPORTING ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Registration No.: 202201010003 (1455700-A)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

270

12.5 REPORTING ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION Appendix A

Page 11 of 13

TSA GROUP BERHAD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 AUGUST 2023 (CONT’D)

7.  EFFECTS ON THE PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT’D)

 7.3 Reserves

Retained
earnings

Reorganisation
deficit

Translation
reserves

Total
reserves

Note RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 31 August 2023 132,043   -   1,257   133,300

Dividend declared and paid 4 (5,000)   -   -   (5,000)

As per Pro Forma I 127,043   -   1,257   128,300

Pursuant to TSA Industries Acquisition 5.1 -   (115,000)   -   (115,000)

As per Pro Forma II and III 127,043   (115,000)   1,257   13,300

Pursuant to Utilisation of Proceeds:
- Estimated listing expenses 6.4 (3,300)   -   -   (3,300)

As per Pro Forma IV 123,743   (115,000)   1,257   10,000

 For Identification Only

Crowe Malaysia PLT
201906000005 (LLP0018817-LCA) & AF 1018
Chartered Accountants

327

Registration No. 202201010003 (1455700-A)Registration No.: 202201010003 (1455700-A)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

270

12.5 REPORTING ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION Appendix A

Page 12 of 13

TSA GROUP BERHAD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 AUGUST 2023
(CONT’D)

7.  EFFECTS ON THE PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT’D)

 7.4 Borrowings

Note RM'000

Non-current
As at 31 August 2023/ As per Pro Forma I, II, III and IV 9,740

Current
As at 31 August 2023/ As per Pro Forma I, II and III 86,386
Less:

[…]

Structured and trade

commodity financing 29,355 - - - 5,668 35,023
Term loans - - - - 10,543 10,543

75,996 1,017 - - 32,583 109,596

Net financial (liabilities)/assets (75,171) 18,759 11 35 49,759 (6,607)
Less: Net financial assets
   denominated in the
   respective entities’
   functional currencies - (17,768) - - (49,759) (67,527)
Add: Forward foreign currency

contracts (contracted
notional principal) 42,153 - - - - 42,153

Currency exposure (33,018) 991 11 35 - (31,981)

445

Registration No. 202201010003 (1455700-A)

13. ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT (Cont’d)

287

Registration No. 202201010003 (1455700-A)

Page 117

TSA GROUP BERHAD

NOTES TO THE COMBINED AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

40.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i) Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible
change in the foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all
other variables held constant:-

Eight-month Period
Audited Unaudited Audited

FYE 31 December FPE 31 August
2020 2021 2022 2022 2023

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Effect on
profit after
taxation

USD/RM
- strengthened
   by 5% (349) (1,618) (811) (1,794) (1,255)
- weakened
   by 5% 349 1,618 811 1,794 1,255

SGD/RM
- strengthened
   by 5% 9 140 7 26 38
- weakened
   by 5% (9) (140) (7) (26) (38)

EURO/RM
- strengthened
   by 5% #   1 # # #
- weakened
   by 5% (#) (1) (#) (#) (#)

OTHER/RM
- strengthened
   by 5% 1 1 1 1 1
- weakened
   by 5% (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)

Note:-
# - Amount less than RM1,000.

446

Registration No. 202201010003 (1455700-A)

13. ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT (Cont’d)

287

Registration No. 202201010003 (1455700-A)

Page 118

TSA GROUP BERHAD

NOTES TO THE COMBINED AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

40.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The
Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from long-term borrowings
with variable rates. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest
rates available and by maintaining a balanced portfolio mix of fixed and floating